
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy    www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Cabinet  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Tuesday, 1 March 2016 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mrs J. Twomey (Tel. 0116 305 6462) 

Email: joanne.twomey@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. N. J. Rushton CC (Chairman) 

 

Mr. R. Blunt CC 
Mr. Dave Houseman MBE, CC 

Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC 
Mr. P. C. Osborne CC 

Mr. I. D. Ould CC 
 

Mr. B. L. Pain CC 
Mrs. P. Posnett CC 
Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC 
Mr. E. F. White CC 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at http://www.leics.gov.uk/webcast - notices will be on display at 
the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 
2016.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 10) 

2.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

Future Strategy for the Delivery of Library 
Services.  
 

Director of Adults 
and Communities 
 

(Pages 11 - 20) 

 The appendices to this report are contained in the 
supplementary document pack to this agenda.  

 
 

 



 
 
 
 

 
5.  

  
Development of a Rail Strategy for Leicester 
and Leicestershire.  
 

Director of 
Environment and 
Transport 
 

(Pages 21 - 94) 

6.  
  

Loughborough Town Centre Pedestrianisation 
Trial - Public Inquiry and the Way Forward.  
 

Director of 
Environment and 
Transport 
 

(Pages 95 - 168) 

7.  
  

Leicestershire and Rutland Local Safeguarding 
Children Board and Safeguarding Adult Board 
Bus
[...]
le the County Council to establish a basis for the planning of services in the next 
four years and to meet its statutory requirements with respect to setting a Budget 
Requirement and Council Tax precept for 2016/17. 
 

2.00pm - 2.14 pm CHAIRMAN 
05 February 2016 
 
10.30am - 10.50 am 
12 February 2016 

 

10



 
 

CABINET – 1 MARCH 2016 

 

FUTURE STRATEGY FOR THE DELIVERY OF LIBRARY SERVICES 

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES 

 
PART A 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1 The purpose of this report is to advise the Cabinet of the outcome of the public 

consultation and subsequent engagement activity held in four communities (Barwell, 
Braunstone Town, Mountsorrel and Narborough) regarding alternative library 
provision, and recommend a way forward for each community.  The report also 
informs the Cabinet of progress made with regard to Kirby Muxloe library. 

 
Recommendations 
 
2  It is recommended that: 
 

a) The outcome of the consultation and its findings be noted; 
 

b) The comments of the Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
be noted; 

 
c) Noting, that no viable plans in line with the County Council’s offer have been 

received: 
 
(i) Barwell library be closed and replaced with a mobile library service at 

locations informed by the results of the consultation, and that officers seek 
the agreement of the George Ward Centre (GWC) in Barwell to support and 
manage the provision of community access to IT facilities from a suitable 
space within the GWC; 
 

(ii) The new outline business case received for Braunstone Town library be 
fully assessed and recommendations be made to the Cabinet on 19 April 
2016; 

 
(iii) Further lease discussions be undertaken with the landlord of the 

Mountsorrel library premises and recommendations be made to the Cabinet 
on 19 April 2016; 
 

(iv) A deadline of 31 March 2016 be set for the submission of an outline 
business plan from the local community group in Narborough and 
recommendations be made to the Cabinet on 19 April 2016; 

 
d) That the Director of Adults and Communities in consultation with the County 

Solicitor be authorised to determine whether, and if so in what form, any further 

Agenda Item 411



consultation should take place in Kirby Muxloe following the receipt of further 
legal advice. 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3 The Council has a statutory obligation to ensure provision of a comprehensive and 

efficient library service.  It has sought to enable and facilitate the ongoing provision, 
wherever possible, of library services by closer working with communities and other 
providers, whilst at the same time sustaining the countywide infrastructure to enable 
it to meet both its statutory obligations and budget challenges. 

 
4 In November 2014 the Cabinet agreed, inter alia, a delivery model for its library 

services and a support package for community libraries.   
 
5 Barwell library is situated within the GWC, a community centre.  The local group that 

previously submitted an outline business plan that was approved by the Council has 
withdrawn its plans as they feel unable to guarantee the library’s long term future 
financial sustainability. Consequently there is no viable plan to progress community 
management of the library. 

 
6 Since the closure of the consultation, a staff-based social enterprise has come 

forward with an outline proposal for the future operation of Braunstone Town library 
that appears to be compliant with the County Council’s support package.  It has not 
yet been possible to conclude the assessment of the viability of the proposal as 
further discussions with the employees of the social enterprise is required prior to a 
recommendation to accept or reject the outline business plan. 

 
7 Constructive discussions with the landlord of the Mountsorrel library are currently 

ongoing which may present an opportunity for the Mountsorrel War Memorial Trust 
(MWMT), or a similar body, formed by the landlord to take over the running of the 
library in the spirit of the intention behind the County Council’s support package.  It is 
hoped that these discussions will be sufficiently advanced to enable a 
recommendation to the Cabinet at its meeting in April. 

 
8 Significant local community activity in Narborough has resulted in a very positive 

response and a local group is forming with a view to manage the library based upon 
the County Council’s support package.  There is a high degree of confidence that this 
group will be able to put forward a viable plan to manage the library by the end of 
March 2016. 

 
9 Kirby Muxloe Parish Council has formally withdrawn its plans to manage Kirby 

Muxloe library.  There are a number of legal issues surrounding the lease that the 
County Council has for Kirby Muxloe library and further legal advice is being taken to 
resolve them.  

 
Timetable for Decisions (including Scrutiny) 
 
10 This report will be considered by the Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee on 26 February 2016 and its comments will be reported to the Cabinet. 
 
11 In order to meet Medium Term Financial Savings (MTFS) savings targets final 

recommendations with regard to the future of Braunstone Town, Mountsorrel, Kirby 
Muxloe and Narborough libraries need to be made by July 2016.  

12



 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
12 In September 2014, following consultation, the Cabinet approved a remodelling of the 

library service based on the following elements: 
 

• 16 major market town and shopping centre libraries funded by the Council with 
a 20% reduction in opening hours; 

• A support service enabling local communities to run their local library; 

• An online library service available 24 hours a day, 365 days a year to those with 
access to the internet; 

• A mobile library service providing a regular library service to most villages 
without a static library. 

 
13 In November 2014, the Cabinet 
[...]
rship (LLEP) to develop a draft Rail Strategy for Leicester and Leicestershire 
(including HS2) and to request approval to undertake engagement on the draft. 

 
2. Consequent on the outcomes of work to develop the Strategy and also in light of 

the most recent Government announcements in respect of the HS2 Toton Station in 
Nottinghamshire, the report also sets out proposals for the Authority to revise its 
formal position on the HS2 eastern leg. 

 
Recommendation 
 
3. It is recommended that the Cabinet: 
 

a) Notes the contents of the draft Rail Strategy and in particular the four key 
priorities contained therein as follows:- 

i) Maximising the benefits from increased investment in the Midland Main 
Line railway infrastructure and services; 

ii) Ensuring that the interests of residents and businesses in Leicester and 
Leicestershire are reflected in the planning and implementation of the 
eastern leg of HS2; 

iii) Seeking the necessary investment commitments to improve direct fast 
rail connectivity to key regional and national destinations, including to 
Coventry and Birmingham; and 

iv) Ensuring that rail access is a consideration in the planning of new 
developments; 

b) Notes that the work undertaken in preparing the draft Strategy has 
highlighted economic benefits that would arise from the implementation of 
eastern leg of HS2 with the East Midlands Hub station being located at 
Toton; 

c) Agrees to amend its formal position on the eastern leg of HS2 to one of 
support in principle, subject to the Government confirming the route as 

Agenda Item 521



 
 

 
 

quickly as possible to give certainty to residents and businesses, and 
working constructively with this Council and others to ensure:- 

i) That the adverse impacts of the HS2 route through Leicestershire 
previously highlighted by the County Council are minimised; 

ii) That the published route of the HS2 line running under East Midlands 
Airport and the proposed East Midlands Strategic Rail Freight 
Interchange is maintained; 

iii) That the HS2 proposals provide the necessary rail connectivity and 
track/station capacity to allow for the operation of direct, ‘classic 
compatible’ rail services from Leicestershire stations, via Toton to/from 
destinations in Northern England; 

 
iv) The prompt delivery of improvements to the Midland Main Line (MML) 

railway to achieve sub-60 minute journey time to London, including: 

• to improve line-speed (including track straightening at Market 
Harborough); 

• to improve line capacity; and 

• to improve electrification; 
 
v) That there is no diminution of rail services to London on the MML post-

opening of HS2, in terms of journey time, frequency of services and 
general standard of rolling stock; 

 
d) Agrees that an engagement exercise take place on the draft Strategy, to include 

rail industry bodies, business groups and adjoining authorities; 
 

e) Notes that following on from the engagement exercise a final version of the 
Strategy will be presented to the Cabinet for approval prior to its adoption by the 
County Council as a formal Policy Document; and 

 
f) Notes that work to reinvestigate the potential reopening of the Leicester to 

Burton freight line to passenger traffic is still ongoing and a separate report will 
be submitted to the Cabinet once the work has been completed. 

 
Reason for Recommendations 
 
4. To enable work to finalise the Strategy to be progressed, including an engagement 

exercise on the draft document. To revise the Council’s position on HS2 in the light 
of prevailing circumstances. 

 
Timetable for Decisions (including Scrutiny) 
 
5. It is important that the development and adoption of the Strategy as County Council 

policy is progressed expeditiously so that this can be used to inform discussions 
with the Department for Transport, Network Rail, HS2 Ltd. and other bodies about 
the future rail network and services serving Leicester and Leicestershire. 

 
6. 
[...]
BINET – 1
ST

 MARCH 2016 

 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 

TOURISM SUPPORT SERVICES REVIEW 

 

PART A 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek agreement for a preferred option for 

future tourism support services, including associated governance and 
delivery arrangements, following the findings of an independent review jointly 
commissioned by the County Council and Leicester City Council. Three 
possible options for tourism support are set out in Part B of this report and 
the recommendations below represent a combination of Options 2 and 3. 

 
Recommendations 

 
2. It is recommended that: 

 
(a) The preferred option for the strategic governance of tourism is that it 

should be led by the Leicester and Leicestershire Combined Authority, 
noting that this will require approval by the Combined Authority 
Committee once established;  
 

(b) A Tourism Advisory Board be established to provide business insight 
and guidance from the sector to the Combined Authority; 
 

(c) The preferred option for the strategic management of tourism is that it 
should be managed by one or both of the lead local authorities 
(Leicester City and Leicestershire County Councils) on behalf of the 
Combined Authority;   
 

(d) The preferred option for the delivery of tourism support services, 
including tactical marketing and campaigns is that these should be 
delivered both through staff employed by the lead local authorities and 
by commissioned services; 
 

(e) The Chief Executive be requested to consult with stakeholders on the 
preferred option/s outlined in (a) to (d) above with the feedback to be 
considered as part of the final determination of the future model for 
tourism support services; and 
 

Agenda Item 8219



 
 

(f) The Chief Executive be requested to explore the option of establishing 
a trading organisation which could undertake commercial and/or 
bidding activity and a report be submitted to a future meeting of the 
Cabinet. 
 

Reasons for Recommendations                                                                                                                                       
 

3. A Local Authority led approach reporting to the Combined Authority would 
enable all nine local authorities in the Combined Authority area to have 
strategic oversight and influence of future tourism services. 

 
4. The proposals would provide a coordinated approach with aligned resources 

across the city, county, and districts and the Leicester and Leicestershire 
Enterprise Partnership.  Private sector partners would be engaged and 
contribute via the proposed Tourism Advisory Board, and the approach 
would enable alignment with other place-marketing activity such as Inward 
Investment.   

 
5. As the proposed model involves no contractual obligations it would be 

possible to review and modify the approach in the future, as circumstances 
require.   

 
6. Consultation will enable key stakeholders to express their views on the 

options, and these will be considered as part of determining the final 
recommended model. 

 
7. The establishment of a local authority owned trading company could enable 

opportunities for income generation which would support the future 
sustainability of the preferred model. However further consideration of this 
option is required.  

 
Timetable for Decisions (including Scrutiny) 

 
8. The Scrutiny Commission was advised of the review in September 2015 and 

will consider a further report at its meeting on 6 April 2016.  
 
9. The Economic Growth Board currently fulfils the function of the Shadow 

Combined Authority and considered a report on potential considerations for 
the devolution deal at its January 2016 meeting.  The report outlined the 
potential for Tourism and Place Marketing to strengthen the credibility of the 
Leicester and Leicestershire Devolution Deal through demonstration of a 
commitment to closer collaborative working both locally and with g

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held at County Hall, Glenfield on Tuesday, 1 March 
2016.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. N. J. Rushton CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. R. Blunt CC 
Mr. Dave Houseman MBE, CC 
Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC 
Mr. P. C. Osborne CC 
Mr. I. D. Ould CC 
 

Mr. B. L. Pain CC 
Mrs. P. Posnett CC 
Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC 
Mr. E. F. White CC 
 

 
In attendance 
 
Mr. G. A. Hart CC, Mr. P. G. Lewis CC, Dr R. K. A. Feltham CC, Mr S. J. Galton CC, Mr 
R. J. Shepherd CC and Mr R. Sharp CC. 
 

395. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 and 12 February were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  
 

396. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

397. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interests in respect 
of items on the agenda for the meeting. Mr B. L. Pain CC declared a personal interest in 
agenda item 8 (Tourism Support Services Review) as a Director of Leicester Shire 
Promotions.   
 
No further declarations were made. 
 

398. Future Strategy for the Delivery of Library Services.  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities on the 
outcome of the public consultation and subsequent engagement activity held in four 
communities (Barwell, Braunstone Town, Mountsorrel and Narborough) regarding 
alternative library provision and progress made with regard to Kirby Muxloe library.  A 
copy of the report, marked ‘4’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Members noted the comments from the Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, a copy of which is filed with these minutes. 
 

Mr. Blunt CC welcomed the positive responses received from the consultation which had 
resulted in positive proposals being received for three of the four libraries.  Mr Blunt said 



 
 

 

that whilst it was now recommended that Barwell library be closed and replaced with a 
mobile service, as no viable bid had been received, he would be very pleased if the local 
community managed to submit a fresh proposal within the next 12 months and, if a new 
bid was submitted, it would be given careful consideration.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the outcome of the consultation and its findings be noted; 
 
(b) That the comments of the Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee be noted; 
 
(c) That, noting that no viable plans in line with the County Council’s offer have been 

received:  
 

(i) Barwell library be closed and replaced with a mobile library service at 
locations informed by the results of the consultation, and that officers seek 
the agreement of the George Ward Centre (GWC) in Barwell to support and 
manage the provision of community access to IT facilities from a suitable 
space within the GWC; 
 

(ii) The Barwell Community nevertheless be advised that at any time during the 
next 12 months, should a fresh proposal for library provision in the village 
come forward, it will be given due consideration by the County Council; 
 

(iii) The new outline business case received for Braunstone Town library be 
fully assessed and recommendations be made to the Cabinet on 19 April 
2016; 

 
(iv) Further lease discussions be undertaken with the landlord of the 

Mountsorrel library premises and other relevant parties and 
recommendations be made to the Cabinet on 19 April 2016; 

 
(v) A deadline of 31 March 2016 be set for the submission of an outline 

business plan for Narborough library from the local community group and 
recommendations be made to the Cabinet on 19 April 2016; 

 
(d) That the Director of Adults and Communities in consultation with the County 

Solicitor be authorised to determine whether, and if so in what form, any further 
consultation should take place with regard to Kirby Muxloe library following the 
receipt of further legal advice. 

 
(KEY DECISION) 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
The Council has a statutory obligation to ensure provision of a comprehensive and 
efficient library service.  It has sought to enable and facilitate the ongoing provision, 
wherever possible, of library services by closer working with communities and other 
providers, whilst at the same time sustaining the countywide infrastructure to enable it to 
meet both its statutory obligations and budget challenges.  In November 2014 the 
Cabinet agreed, inter alia, a delivery model for its library services and a support package 
for community libraries.   



 
 

 

 
Barwell library is situated within the GWC, a community centre.  The local group that 
previously submitted an outline business plan that was approved by the Council has 
withdrawn its plans as they feel unable to guarantee the library’s long term future 
financial sustainability. Consequently there is no viable plan to progress community 
management of the library. 
 
Since the closure of the consultation, a staff-based social enterprise has come forward 
with an outline proposal for the future operation of Braunstone Town library that appears 
to be compliant with the County Council’s support package.  It has not yet been possible 
to conclude the assessment of the viability of the proposal as further discussions with the 
employees of the social enterprise is required prior to a recommendation to accept or 
reject the outline business plan. 
 
Constructive discussions with the landlord of the Mountsorrel library are currently ongoing 
which may present an opportunity for the Mountsorrel War Memorial Trust, or a similar 
body, formed by the landlord to take over the running of the library in the spirit of the 
intention behind the County Council’s support package.  It is hoped that these 
discussions will be sufficiently advanced to enable a recommendation to the Cabinet at 
its meeting in April. 
 
Significant local community activity in Narborough has resulted in a very positive 
response and a local group is forming with a view to manage the library based upon the 
County Council’s support package.  There is a high degree of confidence that this group 
will be able to put forward a viable plan to manage the library by the end of March 2016. 
 
Kirby Muxloe Parish Council has formally withdrawn its plans to manage Kirby Muxloe 
library.  There are a number of legal issues surrounding the lease that the County Council 
has for Kirby Muxloe library and further legal advice is being taken to resolve them. 
 

399. Development of a Rail Strategy for Leicester and Leicestershire.  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Environment and Transport regarding 
the draft Rail Strategy for Leicester and Leicestershire (including HS2) which had been 
developed in partnership with Leicester City Council and the Leicestershire Enterprise 
Partnership (LLEP), and proposals for the Authority to revise its formal position on the 
HS2 eastern leg in the light of the work done to develop the Strategy and recent 
Government announcements in respect of the HS2 Toton Station in Nottinghamshire.   A 
copy of the report, marked ‘5’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Members noted comments received from the Labour Group, a copy of which is filed with 
these minutes. 
 
Mr. Osborne CC said that the Strategy focused on areas identified as offering the best 
Gross Value Added (GVA) potential and would enable the Authority and its partners to 
engage with the rail industry regarding future network proposals and in particular the 
planning for HS2 Phase 2, to ensure that investment best supported local economic and 
housing growth needs.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the content of the draft Rail Strategy be noted, and in particular the four key 

priorities contained therein as follows:- 



 
 

 

 
(i) Maximising the benefits from increased investment in the Midland Main Line 

railway infrastructure and services; 
 
(ii) Ensuring that the interests of residents and businesses in Leicester and 

Leicestershire are reflected in the planning and implementation of the 
eastern leg of HS2; 

 
(iii) Seeking the necessary investment commitments to improve direct fast rail 

connectivity to key regional and national destinations, including to Coventry 
and Birmingham; and 

 
(iv) Ensuring that rail access is a consideration in the planning of new 

developments; 
 
(b) That it be noted that the work undertaken in preparing the draft Strategy has 

highlighted economic benefits that would arise from the implementation of eastern 
leg of HS2 with the East Midlands Hub station being located at Toton; 

 
(c) That the County Council’s formal position on the eastern leg of HS2 be amended 

to one of support in principle, subject to the Government confirming the route as 
quickly as possible to give certainty to residents and businesses, and working 
constructively with this Council and others to ensure:- 

 
(i) That the adverse impacts of the HS2 route through Leicestershire 

previously highlighted by the County Council are minimised; 
 
(ii) That the published route of the HS2 line running under East Midlands 

Airport and the proposed East Midlands Strategic Rail Freight Interchange 
is maintained; 

 
(iii) That the HS2 proposals provide the necessary rail connectivity and 

track/station capacity to allow for the operation of direct, ‘classic compatible’ 
rail services from Leicestershire stations, via Toton to/from destinations in 
Northern England; 

 
(iv) The prompt delivery of improvements to the Midland Main Line (MML) 

railway to achieve sub 60-minute journey time to London, including: 
 

 to improve line-speed (including track straightening at Market 
Harborough); 

 to improve line capacity; and 

 to improve electrification; 

(v) That there is no diminution of rail services to London on the MML post 
opening of HS2, in terms of journey time, frequency of services and general 
standard of rolling stock; 

 
(d) That an engagement exercise take place on the draft Strategy, to include rail 

industry bodies, business groups, and adjoining authorities; 
 
(e) That it be noted that following on from the engagement exercise a final version of 

the Strategy will be submitted to the Cabinet for approval prior to its adoption by 
the County Council as a formal Policy Document; and 

 



 
 

 

(f) That it be noted that work to reinvestigate the potential reopening of the Leicester 
to Burton freight line to passenger traffic is still ongoing and that a separate report 
will be submitted to the Cabinet once the work has been completed. 

 
(KEY DECISION) 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
To enable work to finalise the Strategy to be progressed, including an engagement 
exercise on the draft document.  
 
To revise the Council’s position on HS2 in the light of prevailing circumstances. 
 

400. Loughborough Town Centre Pedestrianisation Trial - Public Inquiry and the Way 
Forward.  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Environment and Transport concerning 
the Public Inquiry into Experimental Traffic Regulation Orders (TROs) facilitating the 
Loughborough Town Centre Pedestrianisation Trial held on 12 and 13 January 2016 and 
proposals to make these permanent.  A copy of the report, marked ‘6’, is filed with these 
minutes.  
 
Members noted that since the report had been circulated the Planning Inspectorate’s 
report had been received and he had recommended that both the Experimental TROs be 
made permanent.  He had also made comments with regard to cycling provision, bus 
shelters, and enforcement of TROs.  The recommendations to the Cabinet had been 
amended to reflect this. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the representations presented at the Public Inquiry and the Director’s 

response as attached as Appendix A to the report be noted; 
 
(b) That the recommendations of the Inspector arising from the Public Inquiry be 

welcomed; 
 
(c) That the Council’s commitment to a package of remedial measures in support of 

Loughborough town centre bus services, which facilitated the withdrawal of the two 
objections from Kinchbus and Arriva, be noted; 

 
(d) That the Director of Environment and Transport, in consultation with the County 

Solicitor, be authorised to make permanent the provisions of the existing 
Experimental Traffic Regulation Orders; 

 
(e) That the comments made by the Inspector with regard to cycling provision, bus 

shelters, and enforcement of Traffic Regulation Orders be noted and that the 
Director of Environment and Transport be requested to take measures as 
necessary to address these. 

 
(KEY DECISION) 
 
 
 



 
 

 

REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
The Public Inquiry was triggered by three statutory objections, two of which were 
subsequently withdrawn. The remaining statutory objection was considered by an 
Inspector on 12-13 January, along with additional representations that were made 
following the Council’s decision to proceed with the making permanent of the 
pedestrianisation trial.    
 
The pedestrianisation trial has been implemented using three experimental TROs 
(ETROs) which will expire on 30 April.  It is necessary to allow sufficient time to make 
permanent Orders to ensure that an appropriate traffic management scheme is in place 
when the ETROs expire. 
 
The Inspector’s report, received on 23 February, recommended that the ETROs which 
were the subject of the Inquiry were were made permanent. The Inspector made some 
comments on other matters (i.e. outside of his formal recommendations) and it may be 
appropriate to take measures to address these. 
 

401. Leicestershire and Rutland Local Safeguarding Children Board and Safeguarding Adult 
Board Business Plans 2016/17.  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Independent Chair of the Leicestershire and 
Rutland Local Safeguarding Children Board and Safeguarding Adult Board which set out 
the draft proposed Business Plans for both Boards for 2016/17.  A copy of the report, 
marked ‘7’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
In response to Mr. Houseman MBE, CC Mr Burnett, the Independent Chair of both 
Boards, confirmed that the carrying out of health checks of people with disabilities 
(including learning disabilities) would be monitored on a quarterly basis. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Business Plans 2016/17 for the LRLSCB and the LRSAB be noted and 
supported. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
It has been considered good practice in Leicestershire to submit both the Annual Reports 
and Business Plans to the Cabinet and to the Overview and Scrutiny Committees for the 
LRSAB as well as the LRLSCB. 
 
The report enables the Cabinet to comment on the draft Business Plans and to consider 
whether they identify matters that it wishes to address in relation to the effectiveness of 
safeguarding within the work of the Authority. 
 
The Annual Report of the LRLSCB and LRSAB was considered by the Cabinet on 11 
September 2015 and emerging priorities for the new Business Plan for 2016/17 were 
discussed at that meeting.  The views expressed by the Cabinet at that stage were fed 
into the formative process for the Plan and are reflected in the drafts attached as 
Appendices 1, 2 and 3. 
 
 
 



 
 

 

402. Tourism Support Services Review.  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Chief Executive seeking agreement for a 
preferred option for future tourism support services, including associated governance and 
delivery arrangements, following the findings of an independent review jointly 
commissioned by the County Council and Leicester City Council.  A copy of the report, 
marked ‘8’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Chairman said that he had received comments from Alberto Costa MP and from Mr. 
David Snartt in his capacity as a Trustee of the Bradgate Park Trust.  Members also 
noted comments from Dr. Matthew O’Callaghan, Director of the Melton Mowbray Food 
Partnership, a copy of which is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the preferred option for the strategic governance of tourism is that it should 

be led by the Leicester and Leicestershire Combined Authority, noting that this will 
require approval by the Combined Authority Committee once established;  

 
(b) That a Tourism Advisory Board be established to provide business insight and 

guidance from the sector to the Combined Authority; 
 
(c) That the preferred option for the strategic management of tourism is that it should 

be managed by one or both of the lead local authorities (Leicester City and 
Leicestershire County Councils) on behalf of the Combined Authority; 

 
(d) That the preferred option for the delivery of tourism support services, including 

tactical marketing and campaigns, is via a combination of the lead local authorities’ 
staff and commissioned services; 

 
(e) That the Chief Executive be requested to consult with stakeholders on the 

preferred option/s outlined in (a) to (d) above with the feedback to be considered 
as part of the final determination of the future model for tourism support services; 
and 

 
(f) That the Chief Executive be requested to explore the option of establishing a 

trading organisation which could undertake commercial and/or bidding activity and 
a report be submitted to a future meeting of the Cabinet. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
A Local Authority-led approach reporting to the Combined Authority would enable all nine 
local authorities in the Combined Authority area to have strategic oversight and influence 
of future tourism services. 
 
The proposals would provide a coordinated approach with aligned resources across the 
city, county, and districts and the Leicester and Leicestershire Enterprise Partnership.  
Private sector partners would be engaged and contribute via the proposed Tourism 
Advisory Board, and the approach would enable alignment with other place-marketing 
activity such as Inward Investment.   
 
As the proposed model involves no contractual obligations it would be possible to review 
and modify the approach in the future, as circumstances require.   



 
 

 

 
Consultation will enable key stakeholders to express their views on the options, and 
these will be considered as part of determining the final recommended model. 
 
The establishment of a local authority-owned trading company could enable opportunities 
for income generation which would support the future sustainability of the preferred 
model. However further consideration of this option is required. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
 
Three options were considered in the report. Option 1, a reformed Public Private 
Partnership (an independent not-for-profit company similar to the existing model with a 
broader remit and greater involvement in policy development), was not a preferred 
option.  A revised specification for an externally procured model would need to include a 
closer relationship with the local authorities as a partner and for the procured 
organisation to be included in policy development, identification of investment priorities, 
and the creation of the narrative for place marketing. Whilst the procurement process 
may attract a provider it may demonstrate that the model is not viable (or not at an 
affordable cost) and would take some time, prolonging uncertainty. 
 

403. Items referred from Overview and Scrutiny.  
 
There were no items referred from Overview and Scrutiny. 
 
 

2.00  - 2.40 pm CHAIRMAN 
01 March 2016 

 


